

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1644

DENNIS G. KAINEN, GERALD F. RICHMAN,
JOHN L. (JIM) HAMPTON, DON L. HORN,
REBEKAH J. POSTON, and NORMAN DAVIS,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHERINE HARRIS,
as Secretary of State of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

A PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
DIRECTED TO A STATE OFFICER,
INVOKING THE COURT'S ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

**RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
BY DIAZ AMICI CURIAE**

BARRANCO, KIRCHER, VOGELSANG
& BOLDT, P.A.
Museum Tower, Suite 1400
150 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone (305) 371-8575

COFFEY, DIAZ & O'NAGHTEN, L.L.P.
Grand Bay Plaza, Suite 1100
2665 South Bayshore Drive
Miami, Florida 33133
Telephone (305) 285-0800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND SIZE	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS	2
A. The Diaz Amici Curiae and their interest in this proceeding	2
B. The constitutional amendment requiring a vote and the statute implementing the ballot language	2
RESPONSE TO ARGUMENT	9
A. The ballot language at issue is not defective	9
B. The Kainen Petitioners' proposed remedies must be rejected	20
1. This case does not satisfy the test for statutory revival	20
2. The constitutional amendment is not self-executing	25
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Florida Locally Approved Gaming</i> 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)	21
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Tax Limitation</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	11
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re Tax Limitation</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor — 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades)</i> 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1977)	27
<i>B.H. v. State</i> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Brown v. State</i> 358 So. 2d 16 (Fla. 1978)	25
<i>Carroll v. Firestone</i> 497 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)	1
<i>Chiles v. Public Service Commission</i> 573 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1991)	16
<i>Evans v. Bell</i> 651 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995)	30
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</i>	

607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	30
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i>	
125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	26
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Company</i>	
748 So.2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	17
<i>Hill v. Milander</i>	
72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954)	12
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i>	
551 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1989)	14
<i>Pasco v. Heggen</i>	
314 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i>	
377 U.S. 533 (1964)	23
<i>Richardson v. Richardson</i>	
2000 WL 1158317 (Fla. August 17, 2000)	24
<i>Seagram-Distillers Corp. v. Ben Greene, Inc.</i>	
54 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1951)	16
<i>Smathers v. Smith</i>	
338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	10, 23
<i>Smith v. American Airlines, Inc.</i>	
606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	29
<i>St. John Medical Plans, Inc. v. Gutman</i>	
721 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1998)	26, 27
<i>State v. Keaton</i>	
371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979)	24

<i>State v. Lanier</i>	
464 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1985)	16

<i>Westberry v. Sanders</i>	
376 U.S. 1 (1964)	23

Other Authorities Cited

Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. 10(a)	28
Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. 10(b)(3)(a)	3, 27
Fla. Const. Art. V, Sec. 11(b)	15
§ 101.161(c), (e), Fla. Stat. (1999)	7, 22
§ 101.161(c), (e), Fla. Stat. (2000)	9, 11
§ 101.2515, Fla. Stat. (1982)	19
Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	19
28 C.F.R. § 55 (1998)	19
Fla.S.Ct.Jud.Nominating Comm.Rules, Sec. VI	13
Fla.Dist.A.Ct.Jud.NominatingComm.Rules, Sec. VI	13, 17
Fla.Cir.Jud.Nominating Comm.Rules, Sec. VI	13
Black’s Law Dictionary (Rev. ed 4 th 1968)	14
House of Representatives Report on HB 1955	14
The New Webster Encyclopedia Dictionary of the English Language (1980)	14
L. Berkson, S. Beller & M. Grimaldi, <i>Judicial Selection In The United States:</i>	

A Compendium of Provisions (1980) 24

Dubois, *Accountability, Independence And The Selection of State Court Judges:
The Role of Popular Judicial Elections*, 40 SW L.J. 31 (1986) 18, 24

McClellan, *Merit Appointment v. Popular Election: A Reformer's Guide
To Judicial Selection Methods In Florida*, 43 Fla. L. Rev. 529 (1991) 18
